A RESOLUTION honoring Charles J. "Chuck" Kavanaugh upon his retirement as Executive Vice President of the Building Industry Association of Greater Louisville.

WHEREAS, Chuck Kavanaugh has provided 20 years of outstanding service and leadership to the members of the former Home Builders Association of Louisville, now known as the Building Industry Association of Greater Louisville; and

WHEREAS, under Chuck Kavanaugh's tenure, the Association has grown to be the second largest homebuilders association in the country; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Kavanaugh has shown dedicated commitment by taking a lead role in advocating for the building industry in Greater Louisville and across the Commonwealth; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Kavanaugh's significant and active involvement as an Executive Officer and the cooperative relationship of the Home Builders Association of Kentucky has led to significant industry advancement for all Association members; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Kavanaugh is so well-respected at the National Association of Home Builders that he was elected by his peers as President of the NAHB Executive Officers Council; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Kavanaugh is held in such high regard by his members and peers that he has been elected "Man of the Year" at the local level and "Executive Officer of the Year" at the national level; and

WHEREAS, Chuck Kavanaugh has developed and maintained important relationships with elected officials on the local, state, and national levels across party lines; and

WHEREAS, on May 31, 2016, Chuck Kavanaugh will retire as Executive Vice President of the Building Industry Association of Greater Louisville, ending a heralded two-decade tenure at the helm. Through his leadership as an executive officer, Mr. Kavanaugh remained true to his guiding principles and core beliefs that he could make a difference. The people of this Commonwealth, and the citizens of Mr. Kavanaugh's hometown of Louisville, join this honorable body in applauding him for his years of dedicated service;

NOW, THEREFORE,

Be it resolved by the Senate of the General Assembly of the Commonwealth of Kentucky:

→Section 1. The members of the Senate honor Chuck Kavanaugh for his 20 years of service, wish him the very best in his retirement, and thank him for his diligent work upon his retirement as the Executive Vice President of the Building Industry Association of Greater Louisville.

→Section 2. The members of the Senate wish Chuck Kavanaugh the best of luck as he embarks upon the next chapter of his life.

→Section 3. The Clerk of the Senate is directed to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Senator Julie Raque Adams for delivery.